FIFTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REP OF THE PHILIPPINES Second Regular Session	JBLIC ) 11 OCT 12 P2:39
	SENATE
COMMITTEE	REPORT NO. 65
Submitted by the Committee on Local Go	overnment on OCT 1 2 2011

Re: House Bill No. 540

٠. آ

Recommending its approval without amendment.

Sponsor: Senator Marcos

#### MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on Local Government, to which was referred House Bill No. 540, introduced by Representatives Eduardo R. Gullas and Marlyn L. Primicias-Agabas, entitled:

## "AN ACT DECLARING JULY 7 OF EVERY YEAR A SPECIAL NONWORKING PUBLIC HOLIDAY IN THE CITY OF CARCAR, PROVINCE OF CEBU TO BE KNOWN AS THE CHARTER DAY OF THE CITY OF CARCAR"

has considered the same and has the honor to report it back to the Senate with the

recommendation that it be approved without amendment.

Respectfully submitted: FERDINAND R. MARCOS, JR. Chairman

Members: GREGORIO B. HON



BONG" REVILLA JR. RAMÓN

ANTÓNIO "SONNY" F. TRILLANES IV

FRANCIS "CHIZ" G. ESCUDERO

LOREN-LEGARDA

MAI AR

(int.  $\langle \nabla$ 

AQUILINO "KOKO" L. PIMENTEL III

EDGARDO J. ANGARA

PANFILO M. LACSON

PIA S. CAYETANO

JOKER P. ARROYO

Ex-Officio Members:

Y EJERCITO ESTRADA hŃGĠ President Pro-Tempore

CENTE C. \$OTTO III Majority Leader

ALAN PETER "COMPAÑERO" S. CAYETANO Minority Leader

Hon. JUAN PONCE ENRILE President Senate of the Philippines Pasay City

4

CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES FIFTEENTH CONGRESS First Regular Session

# HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

#### H. No. 540

BY REPRESENTATIVES GULLAS AND PRIMICIAS-AGABAS

AN ACT DECLARING JULY 7 OF EVERY YEAR A SPECIAL NONWORKING PUBLIC HOLIDAY IN THE CITY OF CARCAR, PROVINCE OF CEBU TO BE KNOWN AS THE "CITY OF CARCAR CHARTER DAY"

## Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

1 SECTION 1. July 7 of every year is hereby declared to be a special 2 nonworking public holiday in the City of Carcar, Province of Cebu to 3 commemorate its founding day and to be known as the "City of Carcar Charter 4 Day".

> SEC. 2. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. Approved,

5

## 0